

20-55106, 20-55107

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**CALIFORNIA TRUCKING
ASSOCIATION; ET AL.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**ATTORNEY GENERAL XAVIER
BECERRA; ET AL.,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:18-cv-02458-BEN-BLM
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

STATE DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
TAMAR PACHTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

JOSE A. ZELIDON-ZEPEDA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 227108
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3879
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Jose.ZelidonZepeda@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants Attorney General Xavier
Becerra, Acting Director Victoria Hassid,¹ Secretary
Julie Su, Labor Commissioner Lilia García-Brower,
and Director Sharon Hilliard,² in their official
capacities*

¹ Victoria Hassid currently serves as Acting Director of the Department of Industrial Relations. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), Ms. Hassid is automatically substituted for André Schoorl as a defendant.

² On February 11, 2020, Sharon Hilliard was appointed Director of the Employment Development Department. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), Ms. Hilliard is automatically substituted for Patrick Henning as a defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The California Supreme Court Adopted the ABC Test in <i>Dynamex</i> in April 2018.....	4
B. The California Legislature Enacted AB 5 in September 2019, Codifying the ABC Test.....	6
C. Plaintiffs Sued to Enjoin the <i>Dynamex</i> Decision, and Subsequently Challenged AB 5.	8
D. The District Court Granted Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, Almost 21 Months After the ABC Test Was Adopted in <i>Dynamex</i>	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Erred In Concluding that Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their FAAAA Preemption Claim.....	17
A. This Court and the California Supreme Court Agree that the FAAAA Does Not Preempt Generally Applicable Labor Regulations.	17
B. The District Court Erroneously Concluded that the ABC Test Is Preempted by the FAAAA.	22
C. The District Court Improperly Relied on an Unpublished California Trial Court Decision and Non-Binding Out-of-Circuit Authority at Odds With Ninth Circuit Case Law.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Plaintiffs’ Delay in Seeking Preliminary Relief Undermines Their Claims of Irreparable Harm.	32
III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against Enjoining AB 5.	35
CONCLUSION.....	39
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i>	
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Alvarez v. XPO Logistics Cartage LLC</i>	
No. CV 18-03736-SJO, 2018 WL 6271965 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2018).....	31
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i>	
559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 22, 23, 24
<i>Arc of Cal. v. Douglas</i>	
757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	15, 34
<i>B & O Logistics, Inc. v. Cho</i>	
No. CV 18-5400 DMG, 2019 WL 2879876 (C.D. Cal. April 15, 2019).....	30, 31
<i>Bedoya v. American Eagle Express Inc.</i>	
914 F.3d 812 (3rd Cir 2019).....	25, 29
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i>	
319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	38
<i>California Trucking Association v. Su</i>	
903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Californians for Safe and Competitive Dump Truck Transportation v. Mendonca</i>	
152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	18, 19, 26, 30
<i>Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i>	
122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i>	
569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>DaSilva v. Border Transfer of MA, Inc.</i> 227 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D. Mass. 2017).....	30
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	19, 20, 26, 30
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Dynamex Oper. W. v. Super. Ct.</i> 4 Cal. 5th 903 (Cal. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fund for Animals v. Lujan</i> 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	27, 33
<i>Henry v. Central Freight Lines, Inc.</i> No. 2:16-cv-00280-JAM-EFB, 2019 WL 2465330	36
<i>High Tech Medic. Instrumentation, Inc. v. New Image Indus., Inc.</i> 49 F.3d 1551 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Kiva Health Brands LLC v. Kiva Brands Inc.</i> 402 F. Supp.3d 877 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	33
<i>Kobell v. Suburban Lines, Inc.</i> 731 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Mack v. Kuckenmeister</i> 619 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2010)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	35, 38
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Healey</i> 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Metromedia Broad. Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm’t Co, Inc.</i> 611 F. Supp. 415 (C.D. Cal. 1985).....	33
<i>Miller for and on Behalf of N.L.R.B. v. Cal. Pac. Medic. Ctr.</i> 991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Olson v. State of Calif.</i> No. 19-cv-10956-DMG, 2020 WL 905572.....	38
<i>Pac Anchor Transport., Inc. v. Calif., ex rel. Harris</i> 135 S. Ct. 1400 (2015).....	21
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> 59 Cal. 4th 772 (Cal. 2014)	18, 21
<i>Phillips v. Roadrunner Intermodal Serv.</i> No. 16-cv-01072-SVW, 2016 WL 9185401 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2016).....	30
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Ridgeway v. Walmart, Inc.</i> 946 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2020)	20, 26
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> 48 Cal. 3d 341 (Cal. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package System</i> 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>The People of the State of Cal. v. Super. Ct., Los Angeles Cty., et al.</i> No. B304240 (Cal. Ct. App.).....	13
<i>The People of the State of California v. Cal Cartage Transportation Express</i> Case No. BC689320 (Los Angeles Superior Court, Jan. 8, 2020)	12, 13, 28, 29
<i>Valadez v. CSX Intermodal Terminals, Inc.</i> No. 15-cv-05433-EDL, 2019 WL 1975460 (N.D. Cal. March 15, 2019).....	31
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	37
<i>Western Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70 of Alameda Cty.</i> 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	28
<i>Western States Trucking Association v. Schoorl</i> 377 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	8, 23, 30, 36
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1292(a)(1)	3
§ 1331	3
49 U.S.C.	
§ 14501	8
§ 14501(c)(1)	17, 18
California Labor Code	
§ 1770	19
§ 1773	19
§ 1773.1	19
§ 2750.3(a)(1)	7, 23
§ 2750.3(e)	14
COURT RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assembly Bill 5	<i>passim</i>
ERISA	21
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act	<i>passim</i>
